
1. Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data 

1.1 Band4_EIRP 

1.1.1 Test Result 

Band: 4 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
Conducted Power 

(dBm) 
Gain 
(dBi) 

EIRP (dBm) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1712.4 23.08 0.90 23.98 <=30 Pass 

1732.6 23.17 0.90 24.07 <=30 Pass 

1752.6 23.14 0.90 24.04 <=30 Pass 

HSDPA 

Subtest 1 1712.4 20.82 0.90 21.72 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 2 1712.4 20.82 0.90 21.72 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 3 1712.4 20.81 0.90 21.71 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 4 1712.4 20.82 0.90 21.72 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 1 1732.6 20.93 0.90 21.83 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 2 1732.6 20.93 0.90 21.83 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 3 1732.6 20.93 0.90 21.83 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 4 1732.6 20.93 0.90 21.83 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 1 1752.6 20.81 0.90 21.71 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 2 1752.6 20.81 0.90 21.71 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 3 1752.6 20.80 0.90 21.70 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 4 1752.6 20.81 0.90 21.71 <=30 Pass 

HSUPA 

Subtest 1 1712.4 18.63 0.90 19.53 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 2 1712.4 18.36 0.90 19.26 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 3 1712.4 18.30 0.90 19.20 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 4 1712.4 18.82 0.90 19.72 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 5 1712.4 18.83 0.90 19.73 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 1 1732.6 18.39 0.90 19.29 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 2 1732.6 18.94 0.90 19.84 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 3 1732.6 18.38 0.90 19.28 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 4 1732.6 18.39 0.90 19.29 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 5 1732.6 18.92 0.90 19.82 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 1 1752.6 18.34 0.90 19.24 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 2 1752.6 18.40 0.90 19.30 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 3 1752.6 18.88 0.90 19.78 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 4 1752.6 18.64 0.90 19.54 <=30 Pass 

Subtest 5 1752.6 18.90 0.90 19.80 <=30 Pass 

Note1: EIRP=Conducted Power+Antenna Gain 

 

2. Frequency Stability 

2.1 Band4 

2.1.1 Test Result 

Band: 4 

Network 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
Temp. 
(°C) 

Voltage 
(VDC) 

Freq. Error 
(Hz) 

Freq. vs. Rated (ppm) 
Verdict 

Result Limit 

RMC 1712.4 

20 

3.6 -13.003 -0.0076 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -6.902 -0.0040 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -19.212 -0.0112 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -7.288 -0.0043 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -8.383 -0.0049 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 



-10 3.85 -4.549 -0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -4.599 -0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -9.398 -0.0055 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -8.962 -0.0052 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -15.764 -0.0092 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -5.686 -0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1732.6 

20 

3.6 -12.174 -0.0070 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -9.713 -0.0056 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -8.662 -0.0050 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -15.464 -0.0089 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -17.502 -0.0101 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -6.158 -0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -8.233 -0.0048 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -8.161 -0.0047 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -11.988 -0.0069 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -11.101 -0.0064 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -10.643 -0.0061 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1752.6 

20 

3.6 -5.972 -0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -8.504 -0.0049 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -10.135 -0.0058 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -9.277 -0.0053 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -9.992 -0.0057 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -11.158 -0.0064 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -12.774 -0.0073 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -9.656 -0.0055 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -6.752 -0.0039 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -8.826 -0.0050 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -8.740 -0.0050 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSDPA 

1712.4 

20 

3.6 -10.157 -0.0059 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -9.913 -0.0058 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -9.470 -0.0055 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -11.580 -0.0068 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -11.930 -0.0070 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -14.527 -0.0085 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -16.708 -0.0098 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -21.064 -0.0123 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -13.897 -0.0081 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -11.609 -0.0068 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -13.340 -0.0078 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1732.6 

20 

3.6 -2.089 -0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -1.523 -0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -1.273 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -2.346 -0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -1.767 -0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -1.910 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -1.509 -0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -1.466 -0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -2.031 -0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -1.309 -0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -1.717 -0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1752.6 

20 

3.6 1.109 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 2.003 0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 1.481 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 1.237 0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 0.465 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 1.345 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 0.665 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 1.009 0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 0.715 0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 



40 3.85 0.436 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 0.429 0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSUPA 

1712.4 

20 

3.6 -9.019 -0.0053 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -6.130 -0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -3.991 -0.0023 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -8.583 -0.0050 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -9.742 -0.0057 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -6.273 -0.0037 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -8.032 -0.0047 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -8.426 -0.0049 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -6.909 -0.0040 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -10.908 -0.0064 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -10.607 -0.0062 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1732.6 

20 

3.6 -4.735 -0.0027 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -6.337 -0.0037 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -8.368 -0.0048 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -8.948 -0.0052 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -13.204 -0.0076 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -7.153 -0.0041 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -12.624 -0.0073 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -10.951 -0.0063 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -9.449 -0.0055 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -10.629 -0.0061 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -12.360 -0.0071 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

1752.6 

20 

3.6 -9.363 -0.0053 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

3.85 -9.212 -0.0053 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -4.864 -0.0028 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 3.85 -9.177 -0.0052 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 3.85 -6.931 -0.0040 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 3.85 -8.640 -0.0049 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 3.85 -7.195 -0.0041 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 3.85 -12.038 -0.0069 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 3.85 -6.044 -0.0034 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 3.85 -6.387 -0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 3.85 -8.698 -0.0050 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

 

3. 99% & 26dB Bandwidth 

3.1 Band4_OBW 

3.1.1 Test Result 

Band: 4 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1712.4 4.174 / Pass 

1732.6 4.169 / Pass 

1752.6 4.174 / Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 4.212 / Pass 

1732.6 4.190 / Pass 

1752.6 4.203 / Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 4.219 / Pass 

1732.6 4.215 / Pass 

1752.6 4.229 / Pass 

  



3.1.2 Test Graph 

Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

3.2 Band4_XDB 

3.2.1 Test Result 

Band: 4 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1712.4 4.765 / Pass 

1732.6 4.723 / Pass 

1752.6 4.736 / Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 5.516 / Pass 

1732.6 4.730 / Pass 

1752.6 5.302 / Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 5.261 / Pass 

1732.6 5.311 / Pass 

1752.6 5.373 / Pass 

  



3.2.2 Test Graph 

Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

4. Peak-Average Ratio 

4.1 Band4 

4.1.1 Test Result 

Band: 4 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

Peak-Average Ratio (dB) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1712.4 2.85 <=13 Pass 

1732.6 2.86 <=13 Pass 

1752.6 2.92 <=13 Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 5.91 <=13 Pass 

1732.6 5.86 <=13 Pass 

1752.6 6.07 <=13 Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 5.84 <=13 Pass 

1732.6 5.75 <=13 Pass 

1752.6 6.05 <=13 Pass 

  



4.1.2 Test Graph 

Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

5. Spurious Emission 

5.1 Band4 

5.1.1 Test Result 

Band: 4 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

Spurious Emission 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

1712.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1732.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1752.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1732.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1752.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

1712.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1732.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

1752.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

  



5.1.2 Test Graph 

Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_RMC_LCH_1712.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_RMC_MCH_1732.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_RMC_HCH_1752.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_HSDPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSDPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_HSUPA_LCH_1712.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSUPA_MCH_1732.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band4_HSUPA_HCH_1752.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

6. Form731 

6.1 Form731_Power 

6.1.1 Test Result 

Band BW 
Lower 
Freq 

High 
Freq 

MAX 
Power 

(W) 
Value Hz/ppm 

Emission 
Designator 

Rule 
Parts 

MAX 
Power 
(dBm) 

4 3.84 1712.4 1752.6 0.2075 0.0123 ppm 4M23F9W 27L 23.17 

 

6.2 Form731_EIRP 

6.2.1 Test Result 

Band BW 
Lower 
Freq 

High 
Freq 

MAX 
Power 

(W) 
Value Hz/ppm 

Emission 
Designator 

Rule 
Parts 

MAX 
Power 
(dBm) 

4 3.84 1712.4 1752.6 0.2553 0.0123 ppm 4M23F9W 27L 24.07 

 


